| 1 | CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF KEIZER, STATE OF OREGON |
|------------|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | Resolution R20152552 |
| 4 | |
| 5 | ECTADI ICUNIC THE VEIZED DUDI IC ADTO COMMICCIONI (VDAC). |
| 6 | ESTABLISHING THE KEIZER PUBLIC ARTS COMMISSION (KPAC); REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. R2014-2440 |
| 7 8 | REFEALING RESOLUTION NO. R2014-2440 |
| 9 | |
| 10 | WHEREAS, the Council established a Keizer Arts Commission by Resolution |
| 11 | No. R2014-2440 on May 5, 2014; |
| 12 | WHEREAS, the Keizer Arts Commission requested that its name be changed to |
| 1 3 | the Keizer Public Art Commission (KPAC); |
| 14 | WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to grant the request of the Commission; |
| 15 | NOW, THEREFORE, |
| 16 | BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Keizer that the Keizer |
| 17 | Public Arts Commission (KPAC) is hereby established as outlined in Appendix "A", |
| 18 | attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. |
| 19 | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. R2014-2440 is hereby |
| 20 | repealed in its entirety. |
| 21 | PASSED this 16th day of March, 2015. |
| 22 | |
| 23 | SIGNED this 16th day of March, 2015. |
| 24 | Note Mann |
| 25 | Carry Clerk |
| 26 | SIGNED this 16th day of March , 2015. SIGNED this Mayor Mayor |
| 27 | $\langle \cdot \rangle I = \mathcal{L} I I$ |
| 28 | City Board |
| 29 | City Recorder (Deputy) |

Appendix "A" City Council Commission

Name: Keizer Public Arts Commission (KPAC)

Purpose: The Commission will serve in an advisory capacity to the City Council on the management, execution, installation, or placement of Public Art and Public Murals. The Commission will advise the City Council with establishing policies relating to the Public Art Program. The Commission will review, evaluate, select, and document all Public Art and Public Murals within the City. The Commission will have final approval on the selection of Public Art and Public Murals within the City.

The Commission will establish polices and criteria on which to base review and selection of Public Art and Public Murals. The criteria shall include, but are not limited to, artistic quality, originality, context, permanence, diversity, feasibility, scale and community support. At a minimum, the policies for the placement of Public Art shall include any policies adopted by City Council Ordinance or Resolution.

The Commission may recommend a budget with estimated expenditures and/or income associated with the Public Art Program to the Finance Director no later than February 28 each year for the ensuing fiscal year, however it is anticipated that there will be little or no net cost to the City after donations.

Membership: The Commission will consist of seven (7) voting members: One (1) member shall be Keizer City Councilor to be appointed by the Mayor and announced at a regularly scheduled Council meeting, and six (6) citizen-at-large members, however it is recommended that two of the citizen-at-large members have experience, training or expertise in the visual arts, art history, art criticism, or art education. The six (6) citizen-at-large members shall be appointed as outlined by the City Council Rules of Procedure. The Commission will be staffed by non-voting staff liaisons to be appointed by the City Manager.

Term of Office: Each member shall be appointed for a three year term, except for the initial terms. The initial terms shall be staggered so that not more than three will expire in the same year. Members may be reappointed.

Chair and Vice-Chair: The Commission shall elect a Chair and Vice-Chair at the first meeting of each calendar year.

Meetings: Members of the Commission shall establish a regular meeting date and shall meet as deemed necessary by the Chair. All meetings of the Committee shall follow Roberts Rules of Order Newly Revised and the Oregon Public Meeting Laws.

Attendance: It is the duty of each member to attend at least 75% of the meetings each calendar year. When a member is unable to attend a meeting, the member shall notify the Chair. Members of the Committee may be removed by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council.